

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1902nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 4, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT: NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 17-320

RESOLUTION REQUESTING HIS EXCELLENCY, PRESIDENT RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE TO DECLARE MONDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2018 AS SPECIAL (NON-WORKING) DAY IN THE CITY OF BAGO, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated December 4, 2017 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this Honorable body, the request for the passage of a resolution requesting the President, Rodrigo Roa Duterte to declare Monday, 19 February 2018 as special (non-working) day in the City of Bago, Negros Occidental;

WHEREAS, the City of Bago will celebrate its 52nd Anniversary as a Chartered City on February 19, 2018 with various activities organized to commemorate its cityhood;

WHEREAS, the request to declare 19 February 2018 as a special non-working holiday will provide opportunities for the people of Bago to celebrate and participate in the festivities of this momentous occasion.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Danilo U. Famoso, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to request His Excellency, President Rodrigo Roa Duterte to declare Monday, 19 February 2018 as special (non-working) day in the City of Bago, Negros Occidental.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate